WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1959

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 304

(By Mr. S DREWRG! MR. POINDEXTER)

PASSED March 1959

In Effect 90 days from Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia MAR 10 1959

JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 304

(By Mrs. Drewry and Mr. Poindexter)

[Passed March 2, 1959; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section thirteen, article twelve, chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the annual license fee to conduct the business of an employment agent and an exemption therefrom.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section thirteen, article twelve, chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirtyone, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 13. Employment Agent: Exemption.—The an-

- 2 nual license fee to conduct the business of an employment
- 3 agent, to receive applications for employment, to hire or
- 4 contract with persons for employment shall be two hund-
- 5 red dollars, except that the annual license fee for an

- 6 agency or registry for the employment of registered pro-
- 7 fessional nurses, practical nurses or undergraduate nurses
- 8 shall be twenty-five dollars: Provided, however, That the
- 9 provisions of this section shall not be applicable to any
- 10 such agency or registry operated by a registered profess-
- 11 ional nurses association or any district subdivision there-
- 12 of for the exclusive benefit of its registrants and not for
- 13 profit.
- When used in this section the term "employment agent"
- 15 shall be deemed to mean and include the same persons as
- 16 defined in section four, article two, chapter twenty-
- 17 one of this code.

Chairman Senate Committee

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Eudora Andrews
Chairman House Committee Originated in the House of Delegates. Takes effect 90 days from passage.

Of Society May Clerk of the Senate President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within approved this the 10th day of March Governor